Interbank Deposit Certificate (“CDI”) floating rate swaps). The terms and conditions of the loan and derivative instrument are configured as a combined operation, so that the resulting cost
is a debt adjusted by a percentage of the CDI in reais. On June 30, 2016, the amount of the operations in this modality was USD 586 million (R$ 1,881) (December 31, 2015 - USD 503
million - R$ 1,963).

The gain on exchange rate on the conversion of debt, net of income tax and social contribution recognized as valuation adjustments on June 30, 2016 was R$ 2,227 (June 30, 2015, loss
of R$ 1,274).

5.5. Sensitivity analysis

The main risk factors that affect the pricing of the outstanding financial instruments relating to cash and cash equivalents, financial investments, borrowing, and derivative financial instruments are exposure to the fluctuations of the US dollar, euro, Argentinian and Bolivian
peso exchange rates, LIBOR and CDI interest rates, US dollar coupons, commodity prices and contracts for the purchase and sale of electrical energy. The scenarios for these factors were prepared using market and specialized sources, following the Company’s systems of
governance.

The scenarios on June 30, 2016, are described below:

• Scenario I is based on the market forward curves and quotations at June 30, 2016, and represents a probable scenario in management’s opinion as on September 30, 2016.

• Scenario II considers a stress factor of + / - 25% applied to the market forward curves and quotations as on June 30, 2016.

• Scenario III considers a stress factor of + / - 50% applied to the market forward curves and quotations as on June 30, 2016.

Impacts on profit (loss) Impacts on comprehensive income

Scenario I Scenarios II & III Scenario I Scenarios II & III

Risk factors
Cash and cash equivalents

and financial investments (i) Borrowing (i)
Derivative financial

instruments As per unit

Changes
from

6/30/2016
Results of
scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Results of
scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Foreign exchange rates

USD  2,502  13,658 ()  1,761 USD million 9% (144)  503  1,006 (503) (1,006) (648)  1,941  3,882 (1,941) (3,882)

EUR  141  3,864  18 EUR million 10%  5 (12) (24)  12  24 (373)  1,020  2,040 (1,020) (2,040)

BOB (*)  25   8%   2 (7) (13)  7  13

ARS  76   8%   6 (21) (41)  21  41

Interest rates

BRL - CDI  3,744  3,812  3,952 BRL million  -25 bps  10  13  28 (12) (23)  1  10  21 (10) (19)

LIBOR   5,014  2,860 USD million  -2 bps (5) (22) (44)  22  44   1  1 (1) (1)

US dollar coupon   1,161 USD million  -15 bps  13  83  172 (78) (152)  (2) (4)  2  4

Price of commodities

Zinc   547,637 ton -7%  60  207  414 (207) (414)  22  75  149 (75) (149)

Aluminum   78,960 ton -5%   1  3 (1) (3)  19  90  180 (90) (180)

Silver   629 oz (*) thousand -9%   1  3 (1) (3)  2  6  12 (6) (12)

Firm commitment - electric energy

Sale and purchase agreements - fair value   852 BRL million   16  33 (16) (31)

(*) oz - Ounces troy

() Considers baskets of currencies

(*) Boliviano

(i) The balances presented do not reconcile with the cash and cash equivalents, financial investments and borrowing notes, as the analysis only covers the most significant currencies and the interest rates cover only the principal value.

at June 30, 2016
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

Notes to the consolidated condensed interim financial statements

Demonstrações
Financeiras 2015
CNPJ/MF nº 03.407.049/0001-51

VOTORANTIM INDUSTRIAL S.A.

Demonstrações
Financeiras 2015
CNPJ/MF nº 03.407.049/0001-51